
 
 

_____ 

 

 
 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
122, MISTRY BHAVAN, 2ND FLOOR, NEAR K C COLLEGE, DINSHAW WACHHA ROAD, CHURCHGATE,  
MUMBAI – 400 020. (MAH.) INDIA. TEL: +91-22-6625 6262, FAX: +91-22-22822031,  
E-mail: investors@orbitexports.com, Website: www.orbitexports.com; 
CIN NO: L40300MH1983PLC030872 

 
Date: November 04, 2022 

To, 

The Manager, 

Listing Department, 

National Stock Exchange of India 

Ltd., Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla 

Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 

400051 

Symbol: ORBTEXP 

Corporate Services Department 

BSE Limited, 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,        Dalal 

StreetMumbai – 400001 

 

 

Security Code: 512626 

 

Sub:  Outcome of Board Meeting held on November 04, 2022, approving the 

Un-Audited Financials for quarter and half year ended September 30, 

2022 and Buy-Back of Equity Shares  

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Pursuant to our intimation dated October 29, 2022 in terms of Regulation 30 of 

the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time (the "Listing 

Regulations"), and we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors (“Board”) of 

Orbit Exports Limited (“Company”) at its meeting held today i.e. Friday, 

November 04, 2022 has, inter-alia, transacted the following items of business: 

1. Financial Results 
 

 Approved the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the 
half year ended September 30, 2022, along with Limited Review Report of M/s. 
G.M. Kapadia & Co., Chartered Accountants, and Statutory Auditor of the 
Company.  
 

The Unaudited Financial Results in the prescribed format and Limited Review 

Report thereon, received from the Auditors of the Company are enclosed herewith 

and will also be available on the website of the Company at 

www.orbitexports.com. The extract of Unaudited Financial Results shall be 

published in the newspapers in the format prescribed under Regulation 47 of the 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.  

2. Buy Back of Equity Shares 

 

 Approved the proposal of Buy-back of fully paid up Equity Shares of Face Value 
of ₹ 10 (Indian Rupee Ten only) each not exceeding 4,08,163 (Four Lakhs Eight 

Thousand One Hundred and Sixty Three Only) Equity Share (representing 1.49%) 

http://www.orbitexports.com/
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of the total number of Equity Shares in the Paid-up Equity Share Capital of the 
Company as on March 31, 2022) at a price of ₹ 245/-  (Rupees Two Hundred 

Forty Five Only)  per Equity Share payable in cash for an aggregate amount not 
exceeding ₹ 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Only), (excluding Transaction 

Costs such as securities transaction tax, GST, stamp duty, filing fees, advisors' 
fees, brokerage, public announcement expenses, printing and dispatch expenses, 
applicable taxes and other incidental and related expenses (hereinafter referred 
to as "Transaction Costs") (the "Buyback Offer Size")  representing approximately 
5.53% and 5.17 % of the fully Paid-up Equity Share Capital and free reserves as 
per the audited standalone and consolidated Financial Statements, respectively 
of the Company for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2022 (the last audited 
Financial Statements available as on the date of the Board Meeting approving the 
Buyback) which is within the statutory limit of 10% of the aggregate of the Paid-
up Equity Share Capital and free reserves with the authority of Board of 
Directors on a proportionate basis from the Shareholders of the Company, 
through the "Tender Offer" route using mechanism for acquisition of Shares 
through stock exchange as prescribed under Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (Buy-Back of Securities) Regulations, 2018, as amended from time to time 
(the "Buy-back Regulations") and the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made 
thereunder (the "Act"). 
 

  Members of the promoter and promoter group of the Company have indicated 
their intention to participate in the proposed Buy-back in compliance with 
Buyback Regulations. 

 
 The process, record date, timelines and other requisite details of the Buy-back 

will be set out in the public announcement and the letter of offer, in accordance 
with the Buy-back Regulations. 
 

 Constituted Buy Back Committee of Directors and delegated /authorized the Buy 
Back Committee of to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as it may at its 
absolute discretion, deem necessary, expedient, usual or proper in connection 
with the Buy-back.  

 
 Appointed Mr. Ankit Kumar Jain, Company Secretary, as the Compliance Officer 

for the purpose of the Buy-back.  

 
 Appointed "Keynote Financial Services Limited" as the 'Manager to the Buy-back 

and appointed LinkIntime India Private Limited, being the existing Registrar to 
the Company as the Registrar to the Buyback.  

 
 Pursuant to Regulation 42 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (LODR) 

Regulations, 2015 and Regulation 9(i) of the Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (Buy-Back of Securities) Regulations, 2018, the Company has fixed Friday, 
November 18, 2022, as the Record Date for the purpose of determining the 
entitlement and the names of the Equity Shareholders who shall be eligible to 
participate in the aforesaid Buy-back. 
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The Board meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 5:55 p.m. 

The Pre Buy-back summarized Shareholding Pattern of the Company as on 

September 30, 2022 is attached hereto as Annexure A. 

Kindly take this disclosure on record and disseminate this information to the 

public. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

For, Orbit Exports Limited 

 

 

Ankit Jain 

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 

 

Encl.: As above  
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Annexure A 

Pre Buy-back summarized Shareholding Pattern of the Company as on 

September 30, 2022. 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Shareholder Pre-Buy Back 

No. of 

Shareholders 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

% of 

Equity 

Shares 

(A) 

Promoter and Promoters 

Group 

6 18106682 66.1236 

(B) Public 9343 9276383 33.8764 

(C) Non Promoter - Non Public    

(C1) Shares Underlying DRs 0 0 0.0000 

(C2) 

Shares Held By Employee 

Trust 

0 0 0.0000 

 Total 9349 27383065 100.0000 

 

Post Buy Back Shareholding Pattern of the Company shall be ascertained subsequently. 
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Independent Auditor's Review Report on unaudited standalone financial results for the 
quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2022 of Orbit Exports Limited pursuant 
to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 

To, 
The Board of Directors, 
Orbit Exports Limited, 
Mumbai. 

I. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results 

("the Statement") of Orbit Exports Limited ("the Company") for the quarter and half 

year ende~ September 30, 2022, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the 

requirement of Regu lation 33 of the SEBI (List ing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved 

by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement princ iples laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 ' interim 

Financial Reporting' ("Ind AS 34") prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 

2013 read t th relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally 

accepted in lndia. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on 

our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 

Engagements ("SR£") 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 

India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 

assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim 

financia l information consists of making inqui ries, primarily of persons responsible for 

financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A 

review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards 

on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 

become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, 

we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that 

causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the 

~a-f..'t>•J'A0/,4 cf 

O 

recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting 
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Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed 

the information in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner 

in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

Place: Mumbai 
Date : November 4, 2022 

For G. M. Kapadia & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration No. I 04 767W 

Rajen Ashar 
Partner 

Membership No. 048243 
UDIN:22048243BCAHJO4826 
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ORBIT EXPORTS LDIITED 
C IN NO:1A0300,1H 1983PLC030872 

Regel. Office - 122, Mistry Bhavan. 2nd Floor, Dinshav. Wachha Road. Churchgate. Mumbai- 400020 
Telephone: 66255262: Fax: 23756599 Email: investors@orbitexpons.com 

Website ,,:·ww.(lrbitcxpons.com 
UNAUDITED STASDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR TH E Ql:ARTER A~"D HALF YEAR E~"DED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

Ouartrr Ended Half Year Ended 

Particulars Sent 30. 2022 Junt 30, 2022 Stot 30 2021 Seo! 30 2022 Stot 30 202 1 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudittd 

Income 

Revenue from Operations 5,240.37 4,993.44 2,686.14 10.233.81 4,618.36 

Other Operating Income 90.26 74.93 32.96 165. 19 62.65 

Other I ncome 86.80 151.89 118.46 238.69 201.65 

Total I ncome 5,417.43 5.220.26 2.837.56 I0.637.69 4,882.66 

Expenses: 

Cost o f materials consumed 1,877.37 2.218.01 977.86 4.095.38 2,008.00 

Chan~ in inventories of finished goods. stock-in -trade and 
work-in-progress 

(9.04) (528.15) 44.03 (537.19) (274.96) 

EmplO)CC benefits expense 680.33 634.52 477.34 1.314.85 932.82 

Finance costs 90.44 74.70 24.75 165. 14 51.15 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 340.71 333.81 257.97 674.52 512.13 

Other expenses 1,152.84 1,077.16 502.12 2,230.00 890.77 

Total Expenses 4,132.65 3,810.05 2.284.07 7,942.70 4,119.91 

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and Tax 1.284.78 1,410.21 553.49 2,694.99 762.75 

Exceptional items (Refer note 4) 

Profit / (loss) before tax 1,284.78 1,410.2) 553.49 2,694.99 762.75 

Tax expenses 

Cumnt Tax 330.65 388.35 79.31 719.00 154.44 

Tax adjustments for earher yea-s . . 

Deferred Tax (9.18) (45.44) 72.09 (54.62) 34.23 

Ntt Pro fit I (Loss) for the period after tax 963.31 1,067.30 402.09 2,030.61 574.08 

O ther Comprehensive Income 

Items that "ill not he re-classified to profit/()oss): 

Re-measurement of the defined berlefit plan (1.50) (1.00) (8.44) (2.50) (13.39) 

Tax impact of abov~ itrms 0.38 0.25 2.12 0.63 3.37 

Total Otbtr Comprebensl,-e Income (1.12) (0.75) (6.32) ( J.87) (10.02) 

Tot.al Comprebtnsh·e Income 962.19 1.066.55 395.77 2.028.74 56-l.06 

Paid-up Equiry Share Capital (Face value t 10 - per share) 2,738.31 2,738.31 2,738.31 2,738.31 2.738.31 

Other Equil) 

I 
Basic EPS 3.52 3.90 1.47 7.42 2.10 

Diluted EPS 3.51 3.88 1.47 7.39 2.10 

t in Lakhs 

Year Endtd 
March 31, 2022 

Audited 

12,097.63 

213.07 

442.17 

12.752.87 

5,274.24 

(892.75) 

2.160.26 

194.87 

1,186.09 

2,669.97 

10.592.68 

2,160.19 

51.68 

2108.51 

463.72 

4.67 

51.19 

1,588.93 

(42.90) 

10.80 

(32.10) 

1556.83 

2,738.31 

15,539.85 

5.80 

5.80 

Notes: 

The above unaudited financial resuhs frcpared in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI ( Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Reg,lalions, 2015 read with SEBI Cin:ular 

dated July Q(i 2016. b.av~ he~n rev;r_d by U\e Audi1 Cornm.ittee ond approved b~ chc Bo,3_J'd ofDU"ccto~ Dt their rcspcuh-c meetings hclcJ OU I\ow:mbc:r o:f. 20Z2. 

The above financial results have been prepared in accordartu with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS1 notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013. read together with the 

Companies (Indian Accounting Stzndards) Rules. 2015 as amended 

The Company has completed the commissioning ofwaterjet looms at its Kosamba Plant on October 06, 2022 and is in the process of stabilization 

4 Tbcrc was a major fire in the financial year 2020-21 at the Company"s warehouse located in Bh1wandi, Maharashtra . The Company has accepted the assesment of loss done by the Insurance 
Company's appointed Surveyor in the month of April 2022. During the quarter & financial year ended March 2022, the Company has booked an exceptional loss on 51.68 lakhs based on 
such asscsmcnt in addition to the exceptional loss of t J 78 73 Lakhs recognised during the quarter & financial year ended March 2021 

The Board of Director.; of the Compa,r in its meeting held today have approved the proposal for buyback of 4,08, 163 Equiry Shares of the Company at a price of Rs. 2451-{Rupccs Two 
hundred forty five only) per Equil} Share for an amount not exceeding Rs 1000 Lakhs (Rupees One thousand Lakhs) for cash (the ··Bu)back"'), excludi.ig transaction costs. b} way ofTender 

Offer through the stock exchange mechanism. The Buyback is subject to all applicable statutory approvals. 



Orbit Exports Limited 
Unaudited Statement of Standalone Assets and Liabilities as at September 30, 2022 

Particulars 

ASSETS 
1. NO -CURRE T ASSETS 
a. Property, Plant and Equipment 
b. Capital work-in-progress 
c. Intangible assets 
d. Right of Use Assets 
e. Financial Assets 

i) Investments 
ii) Other financial assets 

f. Other Non-Current assets 

2. CURRENT ASSETS 
a. Inventories 
b. Financial Assets 

i) Trade receivables 
ii) Cash and cash equivalents 
iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 
iv) Loans 
v) Other financial assets 

c. Other current assets 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
I. EQUITY 
a. Equity Share capital 
b. Other Equity 

2. NON-CURRENT VIABILITIES 
a. Financial Liabilities 

i) Borrowings 
ii) Lease Liabilities 
iii) Other financial liabilities 

b. Deferred tax liabilities (net) 
c. Other non-current liabilities 
d. Provisions 

Total Non-current Assets 

Total Current Assets 

Total Assets 

Total Equity 

Total Non-current Liabilities 
3. CURRENT LIABILITIES 
a. Financial Liabilities 

i) Borrowings 
ii) Lease Liabilities 

iii) Trade payables 

Total outstanding dues of Micro Enterprises and Small 

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than Micro and Small 
Enterprises 

iii) Other financial liabilities 
b. Other current liabilities 
c. Provisions 
d. Current Tax Liabilities (net) 

Total Current Liabilities 

Total Equity and Liabilities 

tin Lakhs 
Unaudited as at Audited as at 

Sept30, 2022 J\Iarcb 31 , 2022 

15,389.18 14,570.20 
143.15 100.89 
28.59 31.68 

717.11 519.05 

836.12 836.12 
1,433.86 1,101.19 

195.17 263.82 
18,743.18 17,422.95 

3,886.09 3,085.33 

2,902.03 2,572.78 
274.06 149.44 

1,361.81 1,359.13 
106.97 4.18 
87.85 628.27 

1,544.77 1,490.57 
10,163.58 9,289.70 

28,906.76 26,712.65 

2,738.31 2,738.31 
17,598.57 15,539.85 
20,336.88 18,278.16 

2,168.07 1,914.64 
612.18 425.32 

9.00 9.00 
1,076.95 1.132.20 

423.14 460.70 
162.12 154.53 

4,451.46 4,096.39 

1,771.81 2,002.60 
132.71 124.73 

36.33 100.50 

641.49 379.67 

818.08 946.71 
269.05 679.89 
52.22 52.22 

396.73 51.78 
4,118.42 4,338.10 

28,906.76 26,712.65 

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION 

BY ~ 
G. M. KAPADIA & co. 

MUMBAI m~ 
Pankaj Seth 

Place: Mumbai 
Date : November 04, 2022 

Chairman and Managing Director 
DIN: 00027554 



Orbit Exports Limited 
Una udited Sta ndalone Statement of Cash flow for the period ended September 30, 2022 

Particulars 

Cash flow from operating acti\ities 
Profit/(loss) before tax 

Non-cash Adjustment to Profit Before Tax: 
Depreciation and amortisation expense 

Interest expenses 
Bad debts written off 
Amortisation of deferred revenue 

Unrealised foreign exchange loss/(gain) 
Mark-to-market (gain)'loss on derivative financial instruments 

Loss on sale of Prop~• Plant Equipment 
Provision for gratutiy 
Interest income 
Allowances for Bad and Doubtful debts 
Interest income on financial asset at amortised cost 
Employee Share Based Payments 

Operating Profit before Change in operating assets and libilities 

Change in operating assets and liabilities : 
(lncrease)/Decrease in ~ade receivables 
(lncrease)/Decrease in inventories 
(lncrease)/Decrease in other financial assets 
(lncrease)/Decrease in other current/non-current assets 
lncrease/(Decrease) in trade payables 
lncrease/(Decrease) in provisions 
lncrease/(Decrease) in other current/non-current liabilities 
lncrease/(Decrease) in current financial liabilities 

Cash generated from operations 
Direct taxes paid (net ofrefunds) 

Net cash flow from/(used in) operating activities (A) 

Cash flow from investing activities 
Payments for acquisition of property, plant and equipment 
Repayments / (Disbursements) of loans given 
Interest Received 
Redemption of fixed deposit 
Investments made in fixed deposit 
Investments made in Corporate deposit 

I Net cash flow from/(uscd in) investing activities (B) 

Cash flo\\ from Financing Activities 
Proceeds frorn/(Repayments) of current borrowings 
Proceeds frorn/(Repayments) of non-current borrowings 
Repayment of Lease liabilities 
Dividend deposited with IEPF 
interest and finance charges 

Net cash flow from/(used in) in financing activities (C) 

I Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+ C) 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 
Notes:-

tin Lakhs 
For the Period <'oded 

Sept30, 2022 Sept30, 2021 

U n audited Un a udited 

2.694.99 762.75 

674.52 5 I 2.13 

165.14 51.15 

- 10.21 

(37.56) (33.15) 

(63.18) (80.33) 
177.60 (29.30) 

16.15 -
5.00 39.57 

(84.78) (61.78) 

3.87 50.68 
(0.77) (4.40) 

29.98 -
3,580.96 1,217.53 

(447.54) (233.54) 

(800.76) (453.97) 
13.07 21.26 

(53.53) (260.55) 
197.65 108.06 

0.09 82.42 
(332.40) (172.54) 

(128.63) 307.64 
2,028.91 616.31 
(374.05) (120.13) 

1,654.86 496.18 

(1.500.59) (2,456.72) 

(102.79) (0.38) 
84.78 14.61 

195.00 771.79 
(3.00) (59.00) 

- (500.00) 
(1,326.60) (2,229.70) 

(230.79) 1,195.04 
253.43 1507.97 
(86.68) (84.16) 

- 2.39 
(139.60) (51.15) 
(203.64) 2,570.09 

124.62 836.57 
149.44 286.23 
274.06 1,122.80 



G. M. KAPADIA & CO. 
(REGISTERED) 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
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Independent Auditor's Review Report on unaudited consolidated financial results for the 
quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2022 of Orbit Exports Limited pursuant 
to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 

To, 
The Board of Directors, 
Orbit Exports Limited, 
Mumbai. 

I. We have re~ iewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results 

("the Statement") of Orbit Exports Limited ("the Parent") and its subsidiary (the Parent 

and its subsidiary together referred to as "the Group"), and its share of the net profit after 

tax ,and total comprehensive income of its associate for the quarter and half year ended 

September 30, 2022, being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of 

Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 , as amended ("the Listing Regulations"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by 

the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial 

Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 20 13, and 

other accounting principles generally accepted in Ind ia. Our responsibility is to express a 

conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 

Engagements ("SRE") 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 

India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 

assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim 

financia l information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for 

financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A 

review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards 

on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 

become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, 

we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 

Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

5. The Statement includes the unaudited standalone financial results of the fol lowing entities 

any 
Orbit Inc 
Rainbow Line Tradin L.L.C. Associate 
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G. M . KAPADIA & CO . 

6. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 and 4 

above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 

Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 

down in he aforesa id Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles 

generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in 

terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or 

that it contains any material misstatement. 

7. The accompanying Statement includes unaudited interim financ ial results and other 

unaudited finnaical information in respect of one foreign subsidiary whose unaudited 

interim financial results reflect reflects total assets on 1552.22 lakhs as at September 30, 

2022 and total revenues of~ 402.13 lakhs and ~ 927.96 lakhs, total net profit/(loss) after 

tax of, 3.88 lakhs and , 7.64 lakhs, total comprehensive profit of ~ 3.88 lakhs and , 

7 .64 lakhs, for the quarter ended September 30, 2022 and for the period from April 1, 2022 

to September 30, 2022, respectively and cash inflows (net) of ~ (3.59) lakhs for the period 

from April I , 2022 to September 30, 2022, as considered in the Statement. 

8. The consolidated unaudited financial results also includes the Group's share of net profit 

after tax o~ ~ 63.19 lakhs and , 164.65 lakhs and total comprehensive profit of ~ 63.19 

lakhs and ~ 164.65 lakhs for the quarter ended September 30, 2022 and for the period 

from April I, 2022 to September 30, 2022, as considered in the Statement, in respect of 

one foreign associate, based on its financial results which have been reviewed by its 

auditor and their report has been shared with us. 

The interim unaudited financial results and other unaudited financial informatiions of the above 

subsidiary has not been reviewed by its auditor or by us and have been approved and furnished 

to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the 

affairs of the subsidiary is solely on such interim unaudited financial results and other 

unaudited financial information. According to the information and explanations given to us by 

the Management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group. 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: ovember 4, 2022 

For G. M. Kapadia & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration No. I 04767W 

Rajen Ashar 
Partner 

Membership No. 048243 
UDIN:22048243BCAHT 16839 
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ORBIT EXPORTS LIMITED 
CTN NO:IA0300MHl983PLC030872 

Regd. Office - 122. Mistry Bhavan. 2nd Floor, Dinshaw Wachha Road, Churchgatc. Mumbai- 400020 
Telephone: 66255262: Fax: 23756599 Email: investors@orbitexpons.com 

Website: www .o<bitexports.com 

U AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

Quarter Ended Half Year Ended 
Particulars Sent 30 2022 JUDe 30, 2022 Sent 30. 2021 Sent 30, 2022 Sent 30, 2021 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited 

Income 
Revenue from Operations 5,387.33 5,122.30 2,815.02 10,509.63 4,802.82 

Other Operating Income 90.26 74.93 32.96 165.19 62.65 

Other Income 86.80 151.89 I 18.46 238.69 201.65 

Total Income 5,564.39 5,349. 12 2,966.44 10,913.51 5,067.12 

Expenses: 
Cost of materials consumed 1,908.59 2,271.32 997.69 4,179.91 2,032.18 

Changes in inventories of finished goods. stock-in -trade 
11.39 (606.43) 55.91 (595.04) (279.77) 

and work-in-progress 
Employee benefits expense 727.05 672.26 512.68 1,399.31 996.97 

Finance costs 90.44 74.70 24 .75 165.14 51.15 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 340.73 333.83 258.04 674.56 512.53 
Other expenses 1,216.83 1.146.85 554.34 2.363.68 992.08 

Total Espenses 4,295.03 3,892.53 2,403.41 8,187.56 4,305.14 

ProfiV(loss) before share of profit of Associate, 
1,269.36 1,456.59 

e1ceptional items and Tu 
563.03 2,725.95 761.98 

Share of Profi 11(loss) of Associate 63. 18 101.46 45.94 164.64 93.46 

Profit / (loss) before E1ceptional items and tu 1,332.54 1,558.05 608.97 2,890.59 855.44 
Exceptional Items (Refer note 4) 
ProfiV{loss) before tai 1,332.54 1,558.05 608.97 2,890.59 855.44 
Tax expenses 

Current Tax 332.31 389.96 82.02 722.27 158.32 
Tax adjustments for earlier years - - -
Deferred Tax (9.1 8) (45.44) 72.08 154.62) 34.23 

I Net Profit / (L-0ss) for the period after tu 1,009.41 1,213.53 454.87 2,222.94 662.89 
Other Comprehemlve Income 

Items that will not be re-classified to profiV{loss) : 
Re-measurement of lhe defined benefit plan (1.50) (1.00) (8.44) (2.50) (13.39) 

Tax impact of above items 0.38 0.25 2.12 0.63 3.37 

Items that will be re-classified to profit/(loss) : 
Exchange difference in translation of financial 

35.74 42.76 (6.88) 78.50 (8.02) 
statement of foreign operation 

Total Other ComprehenSi\'e Income 34.62 42.01 (13.20) 76.63 :i8.CM) 
Total Comprehensive Income 1,044.03 1.255.54 441.67 2,299.57 644.85 

ProfiV(Loss) attributable to: 
Owners of lhe parent 1.009.41 1,2 13.53 454.87 2.222.94 662.89 

Non Controlling Interest - - -
1,009.41 1,2 13.53 454.87 2,222.94 662.89 

Other Comprehensive lncome/(Loss) attributable to: 
Owners of lhe parent 34.62 42.01 (13.20) 76.63 (I 8.04) 

Non Controlling Interest - -
34.62 42.01 (13.20) 76.63 (18.04) 

Total Comprehens h·e lncome/(Loss) attributable to 
Owners of lhe parent 1.044.03 1,255.54 441.67 2.299.57 644.85 
Non Controlling interest - - - - -

1,044.03 1,255.54 441.67 2,299.57 644.85 

Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value t I 0/- per 
2,738.3 1 2.738.31 2.738.31 2.738.31 2.738.31 

share) 
Other Equity 

I Basic EPS 3.69 4.43 1.66 8.12 2.42 
Diluted EPS 3.68 4 .41 1.66 8.09 2.42 

I 

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION 
BY ~ 

G. M. KAPADIA & CO. 
MUMBAI 

fin Lakhs 

Year Ended 
March 31, 2022 

Audited 

12,461.75 
213.07 
442.17 

13,116.99 

5.421.56 

(975.51) 

2,288.30 
194.87 

1,186.53 
2,904.51 

11,020.26 

2,096.73 

259.97 
2,356.70 

51.68 
2,305.02 

469.34 
4.67 

51.19 
1,779.82 

(42.90) 
10.80 

13.25 

(18.85) 
1,760.97 

1.779.82 

-
1,779.82 

(I 8.85) 

(18.85) 

1.760.97 

1,76~~ 

2.738.31 

16,720 53 
6.50 
6.50 



Notes 

The above unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations. 2015 read with SEBI 
Circular dated July 05, 2016. have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on November 04, 2022. 

2 The above financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. read together with 
the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules. 2015 as amended. 

The Holding Company has completed the commissioning of waterjet looms at its Kosamba Plant on October 06, 2022 and is in the process of stabilization. 

4 There was a major fire in the financial year 2020-21 at the holding Company's warehouse located in Bhiwandi, Maharashtra. The holding company has accepted the assesment of 
loss done by the Insurance Company's appointed Surveyor in the month of April 2022. During the quarter & financial year ended March 2022. the holding Company has booked an 
exceptional loss of~ 51 .68 Lakhs based on such assesment in addition to the exceptional loss on 178. 73 Lakhs recognised during the quarter & financial year ended March 2021 . 

5 The Board of Directors of the Holding Company in its meeting held today have approved the proposal for buyback of 4,08.163 Equity Shares of the Company at a price of Rs 245/­
(Rupees Two hundred and fony five only) per Equity Share for an amount not exceeding Rs. 1000 Lakhs (Rupees One thousand l.akhs) for cash (the " Buyback .. ), excluding 
transaction costs. by way of Tender Offer through the stock exchange mechanism. The Buyback is subject to all applicable statutory approvals. 

6 The Group has two segments Manufacturing of Textile and Renewable Power Energy. The gross operating income and profit from the Renewable Power Energy segment is below the 
norms prescribed in Ind AS I 08. "Operating Segments". Hence separate disclosure have not been made. 

7 Figures of the previous periods have been regroupcdlreclassifed to conform the figures of current period. 

Place : Mumbai 
Date : November 04, 2022 

%:r:Gn 
Pankaj Seth ~ 
Chairman and Managing Director 
DIN: 00027554 

SIGNED FO,._R_ ll~~TIFICATION 
BY ~/ 

G. M. KAPADIA & CO. 
MUMBAI 



Orbit Exports Limited 
Unaudited Statement of Consolidated Assets and Liabilities as at September 30, 2022 

I Particulars 

ASSETS 
1. ON-CURRENT ASSETS 
a. Property, Plant and Equipment 
b. Capital work-in-progress 
c. Intangible assets 
d. Right of Use Assets 
e. Financial Assets 

i) Investments 
ii) Other financial assets 

f. Other Non-Current assets 
Total Non-current Assets 

2. CURRE T ASSETS 
a. Inventories 
b. Financial Assets 

i) Trade receivables 
ii) Cash and cash equivalents 
iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 
iv) Loans 
v) Other financial assets 

c. Other current assets 
Total Current Assets 

Total Assets 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
1. EQUITY 
a. Equity Share capital 
b. Other Equity 

Total Equity 

2. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
a. Financial Liabilities 

i) Borrowings 
ii) Lease Liabilities 
iii) Other financial liabilities 

b. Deferred tax liabilities (net) 
c. Other non-current liabilities 
d. Provisions 

Total Non-current Liabilities 
3. CURRENT LIABILITIES 
a. Financial Liabilities 

i) Borrowings 
ii) Lease Liabilities 
iii) Trade payables 

Total outstanding dues of Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises 
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than Micro and Small 

iv) Other financial liabilities 
b. Other current li11bilitic5 

c. Provisions 
d. Current Tax Liabilities (net) 

Total Current Liabilities 
I 

I Total Equity and Liabilities 

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION 

BY ~ 
G. M KAPADIA & CO. 

1 MUMBAI 

I 
Place : Mumbai 
Date : November 04, 2022 

t in Lakhs 

Unaudited as at Audited as at 
Sept 30, 2022 March 31, 2022 

15,389.18 14,570.24 
143.15 100.89 
28.59 31.68 

717. 11 519.05 

1,459.37 1,294.73 
1,433.86 I, 115.90 

210.98 263.82 
19,382.24 17,896.31 

4,938.25 3,986.47 

2,644.68 2,366.85 
292.45 17 1.42 

1,361.81 1,359.13 
106.97 4.18 
87.85 628.27 

1,550.67 1,496.05 
10,982.68 10,012.37 

30,364.92 27,908.68 

2,738.31 2,738.31 
i 9,050.08 16,720.53 
21,788.39 19,458.84 

2,168.07 1,914.64 
612.18 425.32 

9.00 9.00 
1,077.20 I, 132.43 

423.14 460.70 
162.1 2 154.53 

4,451.71 4,096.62 

1,771.8 1 2,002.60 
132.7 1 124.73 

36.33 100.50 
646.87 387.06 
818.08 950.26 
270.07 679.89 
52.22 52.22 

396.73 55.96 
4,124.82 4,353.22 

30,364.92 27,908.68 

Pankaj Seth 
Chairman and Managing Director 
DIN: 00027554 



Orbit Exp or ts Limited 

Una udited Consolida ted Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended September 30, 2022 

t in Lakhs 

For the period ended 
Particulars Seot 30, 2022 Seot 30, 2021 

Unaudited U na udited 

Cash flow from operating activities 
Profit/(loss) before tax 2,890.59 855.44 
Non-cash Adjustment to Profit Before Tax: 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 674.56 512.53 
Share of Profit/~Loss) of Associate (164.64) (93.46) 
Interest expenses 165.14 51.15 
Bad debts written off - 10.21 
Amortisation of deferred revenue (37.56) (33.15) 
Unrealised foreign exchange loss/(gain) 15.32 (88.35) 
Mark-to-market (gain)/loss on derivative financial instruments 177.60 (29.30) 
Loss on sale of Property Plant Equipment 16.15 
Provision for gratutiy 5.00 39.57 
Interest income (84. 78) (61.78) 
Allowances for Bad and Doubtful debts 3.87 50.68 
Employee Share Based Payments 29.98 -
Interest income on financial asset at amortised cost (0.77) (4.40) 

Operating Profit before Change in operating assets and libilities 3,690.46 1,209.14 
Change in operating assets and liabilities : 

(Increase)/Decrease in trade receivables (396. 11) (21 I .45) 
(lncrease)/Decrease in inventories (951.77) (458.80) 
(lncrease)/Decrease in other financial assets 13,07 23.65 
(Increase)/Decrease in other current/non-current assets (55.06) (258.21) 
Increase/(Decrease) in trade payables 195.64 109.73 
lncrease/(Decrease) in provisions 0.09 79.21 
Increase/(Decrease) in other current/non-current liabilities (332.40) (165.04) 
Increase/(Decrease) in current financial liabilities (132.70) 306.94 

Cash generated from operations 2,031.22 635.17 
Direct taxes paid (net of refunds) (379.95) ( 122.27) 
I Net cash flow from/(used in) operating activities (A) 1,651.27 512.90 

Cash flow from investing activities 
Payments for acquisition of property, plant and equipment (1,500.59) (2,456.93) 
Repayments / (Disbursements) of loans given (102.79) (0.38) 
Interest Received, 84.78 14.61 
Redemption of fo<ed deposit 195.00 771.64 
Investments made in fixed deposit (3.00) (59.00) 
Investments made in Corporate deposit - (500.00) 

Net cash flow from!(used in) investing activities (8) (1,326.60) (2,230.06) 

Cash flows from financing activities 
Proceeds from/(Repayments) of current borrowings (230.79) 1,195.04 
Proceeds from/(Repayments) of non-currc111 borrowings 253.43 1,507.97 
Repayment of Lease liabilities (86.68) (84.16) 
Dividend Deposited with IEPF - (2.39) 
Interest and finance charges ( 139.60) (51.15) 

Net cash flow from/(used in) in financing activities (C) (203.64) 2,565.31 

I Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+ C) 121.03 848.15 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 171.42 292.73 
Cash and cash eQ uivalcnts at the end of the period 292.45 1, 140.88 

otes:-

a) The above Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the 'Indirect Method' as set out in lnd AS 7, 'Statement of Cash Flows'. 

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION 
BY ~ 

G. M. KAPADIA & CO. 

Place: IV! Uu, va, 
MUMBAI 

Date: ovember 04, 2022 

tb:L~ 
Pankaj Seth 

Chairman and Managing Director 
DIN: 00027554 
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